

State of New Hampshire
Supreme Court

NO. 2011-0833

2012 TERM

MAY SESSION

In re Name Change of Alexander Goudreau

RULE 7 APPEAL OF FINAL DECISION OF
BERLIN FAMILY COURT

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT/APPELLANT VERONICA GOUDREAU

By: Joshua L. Gordon, Esq.
NH Bar ID No. 9046
Law Office of Joshua L. Gordon
75 South Main Street #7
Concord, NH 03301
(603) 226-4225

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS AND STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
I. Andrew Gets Veronica Pregnant	1
II. Veronica Names the Baby	3
III. Breast Feeding, Infant Visitation, and Child Support	4
IV. Andrew’s Family Wants to Change Baby’s Name	7
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	9
ARGUMENT	9
I. Symbolism of Names	9
II. Common Law of Names and Naming	10
III. Emerging Consensus on Process and Outcome	12
IV. Best Interest Standard Alone is Vague and Leads to Sexist Results	13
A. Best Interest Standard is Vague and Undefined	13
B. Patronymic Customs Create Sexist Presumptions	15

V.	Three Solutions to the Vague Best-Interest Standard	18
A.	Compound Name	19
B.	Specific Factors That May be Considered	20
1.	Sharing the Name of the Custodial Parent	20
2.	Effect on Child-Parent Relationships	21
3.	Identification by the Child as Part of a Family Unit	22
4.	Maintaining Child’s and Mother’s Names if she Later Marries	22
5.	Conduct or Misconduct of a Parent	22
6.	Extent of Financial Support	23
7.	Extent of Contact	23
8.	Motivation of the Parents	23
9.	Age of Child and Length of Time	24
10.	Use of Name Without Objection	24
11.	Community Respect or Derision of Name	24
12.	Inconvenience, Harassment, or Embarrassment Having a Name Different from Custodial Parent	24
13.	Child’s Preference	25
14.	Any Other Factor in Child’s Best Interest	25
15.	Factors that Should Not be Considered	25
C.	New Jersey Rule – Name of Custodial Parent	26
VI.	Alexander’s Surname Should Remain Goudreau, the Same as Veronica’s	28
A.	Andrew Failed to Prove a Name Change is in the Best Interest of the Child	29
B.	Best Interest as Measured by the Factors	30
C.	Name Should be Chosen by the Custodial Parent	32
VII.	Andrew’s Evidence Did Not Meet the Standard of Proof for Name Change Cases	33
VIII.	De Novo Standard of Review for Changing the Name of Minor	34
IX.	Middle Name	35
	CONCLUSION	35
	REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT AND CERTIFICATION	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

Belotti v. Baird,
443 U.S. 622 (1979) 15

Henne v. Wright,
904 F.2d 1208 (8th Cir. 1990) 11

Jech v. Burch,
466 F. Supp. 714 (D. Haw. 1979) 9

Roe v. Conn,
417 F. Supp. 769 (M.D. Ala. 1976) 9

NEW HAMPSHIRE CASES

In re Kurowski,
161 N.H. 578 (2011) 11

Moskowitz v. Moskowitz,
118 N.H. 199 (1978) 1, 10, 13, 18, 21, 23, 24, 27, 32, 33, 34

OTHER STATES' CASES

In re Andrews By and Through Andrews,
454 N.W.2d 488 (Neb. 1990) 19, 23

Application of Ferner,
685 A.2d 78 (N.J. Super. 1996) 11

Application of Saxton,
309 N.W.2d 298 (Minn. 1981) 33, 34

Bennett v. Northcutt,
544 S.W.2d 703 (Tex. App. 1976) 17

Bobo v. Jewell,
528 N.E.2d 180 (Ohio 1988) 20, 21, 22, 24, 25, 30

Braunschweig v. Fahrenkrog,
773 N.W.2d 888 (Iowa 2009) 15

<i>Brown v. Shannahan</i> , 141 S.W.3d 77, 82 (Mo. App. 2004)	15
<i>In re C.R.C.</i> , 819 A.2d 558 (Pa. Super. 2003)	15
<i>Chamberlin v. Miller</i> , 47 So. 3d 381 (Fla. App. 2010)	21
<i>Change of Name of Slingsby</i> , 752 N.W.2d 564 (Neb. 2008)	20, 22, 23, 24, 25, 35
<i>Clinton v. Morrow</i> , 247 S.W.2d 1015 (Ark. 1952)	13
<i>Cohee v. Cohee</i> , 317 N.W.2d 381 (Neb. 1982)	19, 22, 23, 24, 28, 30
<i>Cohee v. Cohee</i> , 317 N.W.2d 3813 (Neb. 1982)	20
<i>In re Custody of J.C.O.</i> , 993 P.2d 667 (Mont. 1999)	15, 18, 21, 22, 24, 25, 34
<i>Doherty v. Wizner</i> , 150 P.3d 456 (Or. App. 2006)	28
<i>Dorsey v. Tarpley</i> , 847 A.2d 445 (Md. 2004)	22, 23, 24, 25
<i>Gubernat v. Deremer</i> , 657 A.2d 856 (N.J. 1995)	15, 18, 21, 26, 27, 28, 32
<i>In re Guthrie</i> , 45 S.W.3d 719 (Tex. App. 2001)	22, 23
<i>Hamby v. Jacobson</i> , 769 P.2d 273 (Utah App. 1989)	28
<i>In re Harris</i> , 236 S.E.2d 426 (W.Va. 1977)	23, 25
<i>Hazel v. Wells</i> , 918 S.W.2d 742 (Ky. App. 1996)	21, 22, 23, 24, 25

<i>Huffman v. Fisher</i> , 987 S.W.2d 269 (Ark. 1999)	14, 16, 21, 22, 24, 25
<i>Hutcheson v. Taylor</i> , 43 So. 3d 921 (Fla. App. 2010)	26, 29
<i>Imperial-Yuma Production v. Hunter</i> , 609 P.2d 1329 (Utah 1980)	12
<i>Matter of Iverson</i> , 786 P.2d 1 (Mont. 1990)	18
<i>Jenkins v. Austin</i> , 255 S.W.3d 24 (Mo. App. 2008)	22, 25
<i>Keegan v. Gudahl</i> , 525 N.W.2d 695 (S.D. 1994)	21, 23, 24
<i>Mark v. Kahn</i> , 131 N.E.2d 758 (Mass. 1956)	23
<i>In re Marriage of Gulsvig</i> , 498 N.W.2d 725 (Iowa 1993)	20, 22
<i>Marriage of Schiffman</i> , 620 P.2d 579 (Cal. 1980)	20, 22, 24, 28
<i>Mathews v. Oglesby</i> , 952 S.W.2d 684 (Ark. App.1997)	13
<i>Minnig v. Nelson</i> , 613 N.W.2d 24 (Neb.App. 2000)	21, 22, 23, 24, 25
<i>Montgomery v. Wells</i> , 708 N.W.2d 704 (Iowa App. 2005)	20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25
<i>Moon v. Marquez</i> , 999 S.W.2d 678 (Ark. 1999)	13
<i>In re Name Change of L.M.G.</i> , 738 N.W.2d 71 (S.D. 2007)	15, 22, 24, 25
<i>Northern Trust Co. v. Perry</i> , 168 A. 710 (Vt. 1933)	12

<i>In re Petition of Carter</i> , 640 S.E.2d 96 (W.Va. 2006)	17, 23, 33
<i>Petition of Two Minors for Change of Name</i> , 844 N.E.2d 710 (Mass. App. 2006)	22, 24, 25
<i>Pizziconi v. Yarbrough</i> , 868 P.2d 1005 (Ariz. App. 1993)	16
<i>Poindexter v. Poindexter</i> , 203 S.W.3d 84 (Ark. 2005)	14, 19
<i>In re Ravitch</i> , 754 A.2d 1287 (Pa.Super. 2000)	11
<i>Reaves v. Herman</i> , 830 S.W.2d 860 (Ark. 1992)	13
<i>Richards v. Mason</i> , 767 N.E.2d 84 (Mass. App. 2002)	28
<i>Rio v. Rio</i> , 504 N.Y.S.2d 959 (N.Y. Sup.Ct. 1986)	20
<i>Matter of Spatz</i> , 258 N.W.2d 814 (Neb. 1977)	34
<i>Spero ex rel. Spero v. Heath</i> , 593 S.E.2d 239 (Va. 2004)	25
<i>State ex rel. Spence-Chapin Services to Families & Children v. Tenedo</i> , 421 N.Y.S.2d 297 (N.Y. Sup.Ct.1979)	22
<i>State v. McMillan</i> , 593 S.W.2d 629 (Mo.App. 1980)	12
<i>Stockton v. Oldenburg</i> , 713 N.E.2d 259 (Ill. App. 1999)	33
<i>Swank v. Petkovsek</i> , 629 N.Y.S.2d 129 (App.Div. 1995)	34
<i>Wearn v. Wray</i> , 228 S.E.2d 385 (Ga. App. 1976)	25

<i>Welcker v. Welcker</i> , 342 So. 2d 251 (La. App. 1977)	17
<i>In re Wilson</i> , 648 A.2d 648 (Vt. 1994)	28

STATE STATUTES & RULES

RSA 170-B:26	10
RSA 458:24	10
RSA 490-D:2, X	10
RSA 547:3, I(g)	10
N.H.FAM.DIV.R. 9	10
28 Pa. Code § 1.7 (Pennsylvania)	28
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 213.046 (Kentucky)	28

SECONDARY AUTHORITY

<i>Cherena-Pacheco, Latino Surnames: Formal and Informal Forces in the United States Affecting the Retention and Use of the Maternal Surname</i> , 18 T. MARSHALL L. REV. 1, 4 (1992)	16
<i>Doll, Harmonizing Filial and Parental Rights in Names: Progress, Pitfalls, and Constitutional Problems</i> , 35 HOW. L.J. 227 (1992)	16, 17
<i>Foggar, Parents' Selection of Children's Surnames</i> , 51 GEO. WASH. L. REV. 583 (1983)	12, 13, 16
<i>Kelly, Divining the Deep and Inscrutable: Toward A Gender-Neutral, Child-Centered Approach to Child Name Change Proceedings</i> , 99 W. VA. L. REV. 1 (1996)	10, 14, 19
<i>Kim, Marital Naming/Naming Marriage: Language and Status in Family Law</i> , 85 IND. L.J. 893 (2010)	17
<i>Leissner, The Problem That Has No Name</i> , 4 CARDOZO WOMEN'S L.J. 321 (1998)	9, 17

<i>Note, The Controversy Over Children's Surnames: Family Autonomy, Equal Protection and the Child's Best Interests</i> , 1979 UTAH L. REV. 303, 304	11
<i>Russell, Huffman v. Fisher: Defining the Best Interest of the Child for Disputes Involving A Minor Child's Surname</i> , 53 ARK. L. REV. 717 (2000)	12, 14, 34
<i>Seng, Like Father, Like Child: The Rights of Parents in Their Children's Surnames</i> , 70 VA. L. REV. 1303 (1984)	10, 16, 19, 23
<i>Katz, Constitutional Law-Parental Right to Choose A Child's Surname Other Than One Legally Connected to A Parent</i> , 64 Temp. L. Rev. 1095 (1991)	11
<i>Lussier, Delaney v. Appeal from Probate: When is a Dual Surname in the Best Interest of the Child?</i> , 9 CONN. PROB. L.J. 161 (1994)	19
<i>MacClintock, Sexism, Surnames, and Social Progress: The Conflict of Individual Autonomy and Government Preferences in Laws Regarding Name Changes at Marriage</i> , 24 TEMP. INT'L & COMP. L.J. 277 (2010)	16
<i>MacDougall, The Right of Women to Name Their Children</i> , 3 LAW & INEQ. 91 (1985)	17
<i>Omi, The Name of the Maiden</i> , 12 WIS. WOMEN'S L.J. 253, 270 (1997)	17
<i>Rosensaft, The Right of Men to Change Their Names Upon Marriage</i> , 5 U. PA. J. CONST. L. 186 (2002)	11, 18
<i>Urbonya, No Judicial Dyslexia: The Custodial Parent Presumption Distinguishes the Paternal from the Parental Right to Name a Child</i> , 58 N.D.L.REV. 793 (1982)	17
<i>Annotation, Rights and Remedies of Parents Inter Se with Respect to the Names of Their Children</i> , 40 A.L.R. 5th 697	12, 20
<i>Hook, FAMILY NAMES: HOW OUR SURNAMES CAME TO AMERICA</i> (1982)	16
<i>Singer & Singer, SUTHERLAND STATUTORY CONSTRUCTION § 21.16</i> (2009)	14
AM. JUR. 2d <i>Name</i> §§ 16-17	10
AM. JUR. 2d <i>Name</i> § 46	13
